
 

 

 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 25 January 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber, Runnymede Civic Centre, 
Addlestone 

 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: J Sohi (Chairman), D Anderson-Bassey (Vice-Chairman), M Adams, A Alderson, J Broadhead, 
R Edis, L Gillham, N King, M Kusneraitis and J Olorenshaw 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notes: 
 
1) The following Measures to comply with current Covid guidelines are in place:  
 

 restricting the number of people that can be in the Council Chamber to 60  

 temperature check via the undercroft for Members/Officers and Main Reception for the public 

 NHS track and trace register, app scan is next to the temperature check  

 masks to be worn when moving around the offices  

 masks can be kept on whilst sitting in the Council Chamber if individuals wish 

 use of hand sanitisers positioned outside and inside the Council Chamber 

 increased ventilation inside the Council Chamber 
 

2) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 

3) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 
Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

 Miss C Pinnock, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 
Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425627).  (Email: 
clare.pinnock@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 

4) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please ring  
 Mr B A Fleckney on 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's Committees may also 

be viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 
 

5) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 
immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 

6) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

 
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

2.   Minutes 
 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 23 November 2021 (Appendix A). 
 

4 - 8 

3.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

5.   Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report 2021/2022 
 

9 - 21 

6.   Internal Audit Progress Report for Outstanding Recommendations 
 

22 - 32 

7.   Internal Audit Indicative Audit Strategy 2022/2025 and Annual Plan 2022/2023 
 

33 - 48 

8.   The Financial Management Code 
 

49 - 68 

9.   Complaints and Compliments Quarter 3 2021/2022 
 

69 - 74 

10.   Exclusion of Press and  Public 
 

75 

Part II 
 
Matters involving exempt or confidential information in respect of which reports have 
not be made available for public inspection 
 
Exempt Appendix A to item 9 Complaints and Compliments Quarter 3 2021/2022 
 

 

 

3



RBC SAC 23.11.21 

 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

23 November 2021 at 7.30pm 
 
Members of the Councillors J Sohi (Chairman), M Adams, J Broadhead 
Committee Present:  L Gillham, C Howorth, N King and J Olorenshaw 
          
Members of the Councillors A Alderson, R Edis and M Kusneraitis 
Committee absent:  
  
 Fire Precautions 
 
 The Chairman read the procedures to be followed in the event of fire or other 

emergency.   
 
 Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 
 
 The Group mentioned below had notified the Chief Executive of its wish that the 

change listed below be made to the membership of the Committee.  The change was 
for a fixed period ending on the day after the meeting and thereafter the Councillor 
removed would be reappointed. 

 
 Group  Remove   Appoint instead 
  
 Conservative Councillor D Anderson-Bassey Councillor C Howorth  

  
 The Chief Executive had given effect to the change to Committee membership in 

accordance with section 16(2) of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 
 Minutes 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 September 2021 were 

confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Alderson and M Kusneraitis. 
 
 Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of Interest. 
 
 Summary Internal Controls Assura
[...]
rned the Depot, where owing to other 
priorities, Officers had been unable to make any progress.  Officers confirmed that 
other Depot matters, specifically the recruitment and retention of HGV drivers and a 
proposed change to working patterns to accompany a route optimisation programme 
were being addressed by the Environment and Sustainability Committee.   

 In respect of Housing Health and Safety, policies were coming forward which was 
pleasing, and the other two concerned Safeguarding.  Members were disappointed 
that the Safeguarding recommendations had not been actioned.  Officers confirmed 
that these were now being addressed as a priority by the Corporate Head who had 
assumed responsibility for that area following the departure of the previous Corporate 
Head.  It was understood that an ‘awayday’ for the Council’s Senior Leadership 
Team was soon to take place, at which such matters would be raised.  Members 
queried the scope of the Safeguarding audit.  This was confirmed as having the 
following three strands; roles and responsibilities, process where safeguarding 
concerns related to the conduct of Councillors and staff and their interaction with 
residents and policies and procedures for safe working practices, for example lone 
working. 

 Training for new Councillors was discussed in this regard and Officers agreed to 
consider the topic of personal safety being delivered by the Suzy Lamplugh Trust, 
Surrey Police and/or a similar organisation as part of the Induction programme.  
Officers would also check whether an email on the subject from Surrey Police could 
be disclosed to Councillors. 

 Process for the Appointment of External Auditors 2023-2024 

 The Committee’s approval was sought to recommend that the Council took 
advantage of the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), national framework 
scheme to procure and appoint external auditors for 2023/2024 when the current 
provider’s contract reached the end of its term.  The new contract w
[...]
nce the last 

meeting in November 2021 (Housing - Repairs and Maintenance) and 4 
issued in draft form (Risk Management, Data Quality, Accounts Payable and 
Accounts Receivable). 

   
 2.2 At the time of writing this report there were no priority 1 or priority 2 

recommendations. 
 
 2.3 There have been 5 alterations to the 2021/2022 plan including the 

cancellation of 4 audits and the transfer of 4 days from the cancelled Depot 
audit to expand the planned audit on Section 106 agreements to include the 
Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 
 2.4 Fieldwork is in progress for 11 audits and a verbal update will be provided at 

the meeting. 
 
 2.5 Appendix ‘D’ (within the appendix) also refers to briefing notes issued by TIAA 

which can be circulated to Members of the Committee separately, on request.   
 
 3.  Resource implications 
 
 3.1 The audit service is budgeted for in the Council’s annual budgets, with a 

small contingency to cover unforeseen audits. 
 
 4.  Legal and Equality implications 
 
 4.1 None. 
 
  (For information) 
 
 Background papers 
 Relevant Internal Audit working files and reports 
 

9

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

 
 

Internal Audit 
 

January 2022 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 

 Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report  

 
25 January 2022 Standards and Audit Committee 

2021/22 

FINAL 

10



 

 

 
 

 

 
Runnymede Borough Council 

Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report 

 

 

Page 1 
 

Summary Internal Controls Assurance 

Introduction 

1. This summary controls assurance report provides the Audit Committee with an update on the emerging Governance, Risk and Internal Control related issues and the progress of 

our work at Runnymede Borough Council as at 4th January 2022.  

Emerging Governance, Risk and Internal Control Related Issues 

2. In our recent ‘Post-Lockdown Working Practices Briefing’, we explored the results of our survey of clients to ascertain how organisations are pla
[...]
w the audit report presented and the actions required to determine 

what is now appropriate, following which steps will be taken to address the actions agreed. 

Status Outstanding  

 

---------------  

32



 Internal Audit Indicative Audit Strategy 2022/2025 and Annual Plan 2022/2023 

(TIAA, Chris Harris) 

 

Synopsis of report: 
 
To inform Members of the Indicative Audit Strategy for 2022/2025 and seek 
approval of Annual Audit Plan for 2022/2023 
 

 

Recommendation(s) that: 
 
the Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2022/2023 be approved 
 

 
 1. Context of report 
 
 1.1 Attached at Appendix ‘A’ is TIAA’s Indicative Audit Strategy for 2022/2025 

and Proposed Annual Audit Plan for 2022/2023. 

 2.  Report 
 
 2.1 The Report provides an overview of the Strategy and plan which have been 

informed by a risk assessment set against key emerging themes in Local 
Government and in the context of the ongoing Covid pandemic. 

 
 2.2 The Audit Strategy Methodology is set out in the report and it is stressed that 

the audit plan itself is flexible, whilst the total number of days is as agreed in 
TIAA’s contract with the Council. 

 
 2.3 The Committee is asked to review the areas it is planned to audit and these 

can be discussed with the Audit Director and Officers at the meeting. 
 
 2.4 The plan was circulated by TIAA to the Council’s Senior Leadership Team for 

comment and any amendments to the proposed plan which Officers feel are 
necessary will be reported at the meeting. 

 
 3. Resource Implications 
 
 3.1 The audit service is budgeted for in the Council’s annual budgets, with a 

small contingency to cover unforeseen audits. 
 
 4.  Legal and Equality implications 
 
 4.1 Members are asked to note that one of the planned audits in the programme 

is regarding Equality, Diversity and Inclusivity which will involve the Council’s 
Equalities Panel. 

 
  (To resolve) 

 Background papers 
 Relevant Internal Audit working files and reports 
 

33

Agenda Item 7



 

  

 

    INTERNAL AUDIT 

 

 

   

Runnymede Borough Council 
   

Indicative Audit Strategy 2022/25 and Annual Plan 2022/23 
   

2022/23 
 
Standards and Audit Committee – 25 January 2022 

   

JANUARY 2022   FINAL 

34



 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 
Indicative Audit Strategy 2022/25 and Annual Plan 2022/23 

Page 1 

 

OVERVIEW 

Introduction 

The Audit Plan for 2022/23 has been informed by a risk assessment carried out across our Local Government clients and by an updated audit risk assessment to ensure that planned coverage for 

the year is focussed on the key audit risks, and that the coverage will enable a robust annual Head of Internal Audit Opinion to be provided. 

Key Emerging Themes 

This year will continue to be another challenging year for Local Government in terms of funding, managing additional recruitment and technological advancement. There are a number of 

operational issues that have also come to prominence; we have identified a number of key areas which require consideration when planning internal audit coverage. 

Providing Assurance during the COVID-19 pandemic 

From the outset, we successfully transitioned to new and remote ways of working without any diminution of the service and we recognise that many if not all of our clients have had to implement 

changes in the way that they work. We continue to consider any gaps in control or exposures that have arisen as a result of this. Whilst many measures have largely been relaxed, it is not 

inconceivable that further measures might be implemented to stem any increases in cases. We continue to adopt a hybrid approach with a mix of remote and on-site working and tailor this 

approach to client requirements and the nature of each assignment.    

  

“Multi-channel” resident engagement: Partly as a result of COVID-19 but also as process changes through improved technology, councils will need to embrace cutting edge technology. 

Adopting a multi-channel approach to r
[...]
owes nor accepts any 

duty of care to any other party who may receive this report and 

specifically disclaims any liability for loss, damage or expense of 

whatsoever nature, which is caused by their reliance on our report. 

Performance Standards 

The following Performance Targets will be used to measure the 

performance of internal audit in delivering the Annual Plan: 

Performance Measure Target 

Completion of planned audits. 100% 

Audits completed in time allocation. 100% 

Draft report issued within 10 working days of exit 

meeting. 

100% 

Final report issued within 10 working days of receipt of 

responses. 

100% 

Compliance with TIAA’s audit charter and PSIAS/IIA 

Standards. 

100% 

 

48



The Financial Management Code  – (Paul French – Corporate Head of Finance) 
 

Synopsis of report: 
 
To update Members of the new CIPFA Financial Management Code and 
present the initial assessment that has been carried out of the Council’s 
current level of compliance compared to the Standards contained within 
the Financial Management Code and any associated actions arising from 
the exercise to strengthen the Council’s position. 
 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 

The Committee notes the requirements of the Code and the Council’s 
assessment against it. 
 
 

 
1. Context of report 
 
1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance (CIPFA) Financial Management Code (“the 

FM Code”) was published in October 2019.  It is intended to support good financial 
management and stability and applies to all local authorities, including police, fire and 
other bodies.  It was produced to assist local authorities in demonstrating their financial 
sustainability through a set of standards of financial management.  

 
1.2 CIPFA introduced the FM Code in response to concerns around financial resilience of 

councils (even before Covid).  The introduction of the FM Code was driven by the 
exceptional financial circumstances faced by local authorities, having revealed 
conc
[...]
 
assist in determining whether, in applying standards of financial management, a local 
authority is financially sustainable.  

 
2.2 The FM Code builds on elements of other CIPFA codes, such as The Prudential Code 

for Capital Finance, The Treasury Management in the Public Sector Code of Practice 
and The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting, which the Council already 
complies with. By following the essential aspects of the FM Code, it is expected that 
the Council can evidence how it’s meeting important legislative requirements. 

 
2.3 The FM Code sets out 6 principles and 17 standards for good financial management in 

local government. The principles have been designed to focus on an approach that will 
assist in determining whether, in applying standards of financial management, a local 
authority is financially sustainable.  The 6 principles are: 

 

• Organisational Leadership – demonstrating a clear strategic direction based on a 
vision in which financial management is embedded into organisational culture.  

• Accountability based on medium term financial planning that drive the annual 
budget process supported by effective risk management, quality supporting data 
and whole life costs.  

• Financial management is undertaken with transparency at its core, using 
consistent, meaningful and understandable data, reported frequently with evidence 
of periodic officer action and elected member decision making.  

• Adherence to professional standards is promoted by the leadership team and 
evidenced.  

• Sources of assurance are recognised as an effective tool mainstreamed into 
financial management, including political scrutiny and the results of external audit, 
internal audit and inspection.  

• The long-term sustainability of local services is at the heart of all financial 
management processes and is evidenced by prudent use of public resources. 

 
2.4 CIPFA’s expectation is that authorities have to comply with all 17 of the financial 

[...]
s of income and 
funding sources, local government funding, service drivers and 
growth, risks and contingencies. The MTFS is contributed to and 
agreed by SLT before approval by the Council.  The MTFS is a 
three year forward looking plan covering the revenue and capital 
programmes and includes a number of strategies mentioned 
earlier in this assessment, as recommended by the FM Code 
 
CIPFA Financial Resilience Index 2021 puts Runnymede at the 
lower end of the risk matrix for Financial Stress.  This is despite 
some of the Indicators of Financial Stress (for gross debt and 
growth) being on the higher risk side in comparison to our nearest 
neighbours (as determined by CIPFA) 
 
The external auditor reviews the financial statements and gives 
an opinion on the financial sustainability of the Council.  A Peer 
Review was undertaken in October 2019 and more recently in 
2021 a financial review was Commissioned by The Ministry of 
Housing Communities which stated “There is significant 
strength in RBC’s underlying financial position, and they have a 
strategy as to how they aim to return sustainability (out of 
Covid)”. 

 
 

GREEN COMPLIANT 
 
Areas for improvement: 
• Update the Asset 

Management Strategy 
(Planned for 2022/23) 

 
Areas for enhancement: 
• Update the key financial 

risks facing the authority 
with ‘best’ and ‘worst’ 
case scenarios 

• Consider commissioning 
an independent financial 
resilience assessment 
by a neighbouring 
authority 

 

G The authority understands its 
prospects for financial sustainability 
in the longer term and has reported 
this clearly to members  
 

Key questions: 
• Does the authority have a 

sufficiently robust understanding of 
the risks to its financial 
sustainability?  

The Council produces a 4-year MTFS and a 30-year Housing 
Business Plan incorporating revenue and capital models using a 
range of assumptions for economic factors and service related 
factors. 
  

The Council retains appropriate reserve 
[...]

 
Complaints and Compliments Quarter 3 2021/2022 (Law and Governance,  
Clare Pinnock) 
 

Synopsis of report: 

 

To provide Members with a summary of the complaints and compliments 

received from 1 October – 31 December 2021 (Quarter 3 of the KPI reporting 

structure), and report any matters that have arisen since the meeting of the 

Committee in November 2021. 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

 

None.  This report is for information. 

 

  
 1. Context of Report 
 
 1.1 The Council maintains a spreadsheet of formal complaints which have been 

recorded (and a separate register for those in which the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman (the Ombudsman) has been involved), what 
they relate to and how they have been resolved.  We maintain a similar 
spreadsheet for compliments and there is an overdue complaints register 
which helps us keep track of unresolved complaints. 

  
 2. Report    
 
 2.1 The Council’s Complaints Procedure regards complaints as ‘an expression of 

dissatisfaction about a Council service (whether the service is provided 
directly by us or by one of our partners/contractors) which requires a 
response.’  This is in line with the definition of a complaint that the 
Ombudsman recommends. 
 

 2.2 Corporate Heads are responsible for ensuring that complaints are dealt with 
and compliments recorded in a timely way and that entries on the central 
registers are accurate and comply with the General Data Protection Act. 
Service Requests, and people seeking information and explanations of 
Council policy are not generally regarded as complaints.  Nevertheless, they 
should still be dealt with in a timely manner, be as helpful as possible to avoid 
a complaint being lodged subsequently and to maintain a high standard of 
customer service to our residents, businesses and visitors to the borough. 

 
 2.3 There were 20 entries in the complaints register and 23 compliments 

recorded in Quarter 3 of 2021/2022.  
 
 2.4 Complaints Quarter 3 20
[...]
ot been advised of any frauds or irregularities in the period since the last SICA report was issued.
	Other Matters

	10. We have issued a number of briefing notes and fraud digests, shown in Appendix D, since the previous SICA report. The actions taken by Runnymede BC are summarised below:
	Responsibility/Disclaimer

	11. This report has been prepared solely for management's use and must not be recited or referred to in whole or in part to third parties without our prior written consent. The matters raised in this report not necessarily a comprehensive statement of...


	6 Internal Audit Progress Report for Outstanding Recommendations
	Appendix A Progress Report for Outstanding Recommendations

	7 Internal Audit Indicative Audit Strategy 2022/2025 and Annual Plan 2022/2023
	Appendix A Indicative Audit Strategy and Annual Plan

	8 The Financial Management Code
	Appendix A Financial Management Code

	9 Complaints and Compliments Quarter 3 2021/2022
	Exempt Appendix A

	10 Exclusion of Press and  Public



Minutes of the meeting


RBC SAC 25.01.22 
 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 25 January 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors J Sohi (Chairman), M Adams, A Alderson, J Broadhead, 
L Gillham, N King, M Kusneraitis, J Olorenshaw and C Howorth (In place 
of D Anderson-Bassey). 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors D Anderson-Bassey (Vice-Chairman) and R Edis. 
  

 
402 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 November 2021 were confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

403 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

404 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from and Councillor R Edis. 
 

405 Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report 2021/2022 
 
The Committee’s approval was sought to make changes to the audit plan for 2021/2022, 
noting progress with the plan since the last meeting. 
 
Members were advised that following approval of the 2021/2022 plan it had been 
necessary to make five changes to reflect changing circumstances and to accommodate 
requests from the relevant service heads to defer a number of audits to a future date, 
including Commercial Property and Commercial Rents and a follow up on a previous Depot 
audit.  The Committee was concerned about continued deferrals of audits and the reasons 
given for the requests and asked for this to be conveyed to the relevant members of the 
Council’s Senior Leadership Team. 
 
In addition, Officers had taken the opportunity to widen the scope of an audit on Section 
106 agreements to include the Community Infrastructure Levy and transfer 4 days from the 
cancelled Depot audit to accommodate this accordingly.  Members noted that the 
Runnymede Travel Initiative could be cancelled. 
 
Officers confirmed that fieldwork was progressing on approximately 11 audits; some had 
been issued in draft form, for example, Non-Domestic Rates, Risk Management, Data 
Quality and Accounts Receivable, and one finalised on Accounts Payable, one of the key 
financial controls audits. 
 
Members identified an HR audit on Absence Management as a priority, which should have 
commenced in Quarter 2 but to date had not taken place owing to there being no 
confirmation from the client that it could take place in Quarter 4.  An explanation was 
sought with involvement of the Assistant Chief Executive if necessary.  It was discussed 
whether this could be a topic for the HR Member Working Party to examine, but it was 
considered that strategic issues should rest with the Member Working Party and audit 
matters should rest with the Committee to monitor and review. 
 



RBC SAC 25.01.22 
 

 

The Committee noted a number of briefings issued by TIAA that had been made available 
to relevant Corporate Heads where it was thought action might be required. 
 
RESOLVED that –  
 
The following changes to the audit plan for 2021/2022 be approved: 
 
a) Runnymede Travel Initiative – cancelled; 
 
b) the following audits be cancelled and moved to the 2022/2023 audit plan: Depot, 
Commercial Property and Commercial Rents; 
 
c) Section 106/CIL – transfer 4 days from cancelled Depot audit to expanded audit to 
include CIL 
 

406 Internal Audit Progress Report for Outstanding Recommendations 
 
The Committee received for information details of outstanding recommendations from 
previous audits, of which there were 10.  These concerned four regarding the Depot, two 
on internal communications and Safeguarding and one each on GDPR and Income- cash 
and bank. 
 
The Committee asked for its concerns regarding outstanding recommendations, where no 
deadline for a revised implementation date had been set, to be conveyed to relevant 
Corporate Heads with an aim of agreeing implementation by 31 March 2022, unless that 
was not achievable and an alternative achievable date was suggested. 
 
The Committee agreed that resolving the Safeguarding recommendations was a priority, 
noting it covered Councillors and staff.  Members appreciated that the area had been 
inherited by a different Corporate Head but felt nevertheless that progress should have 
been made.  The Committee also requested that they be informed how many staff had not 
yet completed the on-line safeguarding course.  It was also considered reasonable to set a 
deadline of 31 March 2022 for the outstanding recommendations to be implemented. 
 

407 Internal Audit Indicative Audit Strategy 2022/2025 and Annual Plan 2022/2023 
 
The Committee was asked to review the Internal Audit Indicative Audit Strategy 2022/2025 
and approval was sought for the Annual Plan for 2022/2023. 
 
Members were advised that the current Internal Auditors’ (TIAA) contract would expire at 
the end of March 2022.  They hoped to be the successful company in the coming year and 
had prepared the audit strategy and annual plan accordingly. 
 
The Audit Strategy set out TIAA’s identification of some key emerging themes for Local 
Government, including Multi-channel resident engagement, commercialisation, cyber 
security, council mergers, financial viability, staff wellbeing and climate change. 
 
TIAA provided the Committee with assurance of how they had operated during the Covid 
19 pandemic with safe working practices and a mix of remote and on-site working. 
 
The Audit strategy methodology of taking a risk based approach to assessing the Council’s 
audit needs was noted.  Therefore, the importance of reviewing and updating relevant 
financial and strategic projects risk registers and risk assessments was key to assisting 
TIAA’s work. 
 
In terms of the rolling Strategic Plan, Officers highlighted key forthcoming audits such as 
Climate Change, Equality Diversity and Inclusivity, Data Protection and Information 
Governance, Car Parking, Business Rates and some key areas of financial control and 



RBC SAC 25.01.22 
 

 

Housing. 
 
From the Annual Plan for 2022/2023 TIAA had set out the proposed audits for each 
quarter.  For example, in Quarter 1 it was proposed to focus on Commercial Property and 
Commercial Rents, Governance (Gifts and Hospitality), Community Grants, the Leisure 
contract, and Housing Allocations and Homelessness. 
 
Members were pleased to see that Climate Change was included in the audit programme.  
It was noted that as an emerging audit area, the examination of culture and ethics in the 
organisation to support the changes needed to address climate change might be a relevant 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that –  
 
The Internal Audit Plan for 2022/2023 be approved. 
 

408 The Financial Management Code 
 
The Committee was asked to actively note the requirements of the new Financial 
Management Code produced by CIPFA and the Council’s assessment of how it complied 
with it and any actions planned to strengthen the Council’s position. 
 
Members noted that the main purpose of the new Financial Management Code was so the 
Council could demonstrate financially sustainability through a set of standards of financial 
management. 
 
An initial report had been considered by the Corporate Management Committee in October 
2020 and it was agreed to report back to the Standards and Audit Committee after the first 
full year of compliance, 2021/2022. 
 
Officers advised that the Code set out 6 principles and 17 standards for good financial 
management in Local Government.  The principles were Organisational Leadership, 
Accountability, transparency, professional standards, assurance and long term 
sustainability.  Councils were expected to comply with all 17 of the standards for good 
financial management.  After reviewing the detailed assessment, the Committee agreed 
this was the case and commended Officers for the work done to achieve this goal, which in 
turn supported the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and helped the organisation 
to meet some of its corporate values such as delivering excellent value for money and cost 
effective services. 
 
The Committee was advised that, although the Council met the criteria, several areas for 
improvement and enhancement had been identified.  In this respect, within Governance 
and Financial Management Style, Officers proposed that the Nolan principles should be 
integrated in the staff Code of Conduct.  In addition, on a quarterly basis, the Council’s 
Senior Leadership Team would assess the position on progress with recommendations 
made by internal and external audits. 
 
With regard to financial resilience, an area for improvement would be to update the Asset 
Management Strategy during 2022/2023.  Officers had also set out two areas for 
enhancement.  These were to update the key financial risks facing the authority with ‘best’ 
and ‘worse’ case scenarios and consider commissioning an independent financial 
resilience assessment by a neighbouring authority. 
 
Officers advised that an area for enhancement concerned budget reporting.  It was agreed 
that more frequent reporting on the achievement of savings targets and plans would assist.   
 
Reinstatement of the Risk Register being part of the monitoring role of the Standards and 
Audit Committee was also recommended and at Officer level a more formal balance sheet 



RBC SAC 25.01.22 
 

 

review to find ways of improving the Council’s financial health was approved. 
 
The Committee thanked Officers for their report and requested one amendment to the 
action plan to refer to the Council’s ‘emerging’ Corporate Business Plan, to reflect the fact 
that it was not yet up to date since its first publication. 
 
RESOLVED that –  
 
The requirements of the Code and the Council’s assessment against it be noted. 
 

409 Complaints and Compliments Quarter 3 2021/2022 
 
The Committee received for information the summary of complaints and compliments 
recorded centrally by Law and Governance in Quarter 3 of 2021/2022. 
 
Members were advised that there were 20 complaints and 23 compliments recorded in 
Quarter 3.  Although Housing had 12 complaints, this reflected the position that frontline 
services with more contact with the public attracted more feedback.  However, only 4 of 
these were partly upheld with regard to delays in responding or resolving problems owing 
to limited resources. 
 
In terms of lessons learned, the Committee agreed it was important that communications 
with customers should be timely and accurate, but were pleased with the low number of 
complaints across the board for which staff were commended. 
 
Officers suggested one amendment to the Council’s Complaints Procedure to introduce a 
resolution to complaints that were deemed ‘out of time’.  Members agreed that if an initial 
approach to make a complaint was not substantiated within 4 weeks, it would, in the 
absence of a reasonable explanation be removed from the register. 
 
Members reviewed a summary of compliments and were assured that all those receiving 
compliments would receive a personal thanks on behalf of the Committee.  It was 
requested that two members of staff were named for their high level of service; these were 
Andy Vincent, Corporate Head of Housing and Chris Dulley, Assistant Head of Green 
Space. 
 
 
 
 

410 Exclusion of Press and  Public 
 
There was no discussion of the Exempt Appendix to the complaints and compliments 
report involving disclosure of any exempt information. 
 
Chairman’s Closing Remarks 
 
In concluding the meeting, the Chairman thanked fellow Councillors and Officers for their 
contributions to the Committee as this was her last meeting as Chairman of the Committee. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.22 pm.) Chairman 


